

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.23/2013
Complainant : Shri Chandan Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Settlement Officer (Revenue), L.R.,

District Branch Office, Silchar, Cachar

Date of hearing : 11.02.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 11.02.2016

Sri Pijush Kanti Purkayastha, PIO, office of the Settlement Officer, Cachar and Hailakandi Districts, Silchar is present along with a Written Statement dated 8/2/2016.

The Complainant absent without any information.

The Complaint was that he had not received the requisite information he had sought for from the SPIO through his RTI Application dated 23/8/2011 and First Appeal dated 18/1/2013 followed by Reminder/Complaint dated 25/2/2013.

Perused the aforementioned W/S of the SPIO. With the help of enclosures of the relevant documents, it has been submitted that the information sought for by the Petitioner was related to compassionate appointment and that as he was not entitled to a compassionate appointment under the State Government, the position had been conveyed to him through a number of letters including those dated 24/5/2013, 26/8/2013, 31/8/2013, 12/12/2013, 21/12/2013 and 15/2/2014. It has further been submitted that the Petitioner has subsequently submitted through his letter dated 16/12/2013 that he was satisfied with the explanation/information so given him.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Complaint case is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.23/2013/ -A

Dtd. 11.02.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Settlement Officer (Revenue), L.R., District Branch Office, Silchar, P.O.- Silchar, Dist- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788001 for information.
- 2. Shri Chandan Das, S/o- Chittaranjan Das, Vill- Sidheswar 2<sup>nd</sup> Part, P.O.- Katigorah, Dist-Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788805 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission